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2019	-	FCRCC	Winter	Series	#5	-	Long	Course	-	Overall	
	
Overall	Place	 Time	 Boat	#	 First	Name,	Last	Name	 Canoe	Class	 Division	(Gender)	 Age	Division	
1	 0:58:33.10	 604	 Mike	Berneman,	James	Hill	 OC2	 Men’s	 Masters	40+	
2	 0:58:33.70	 1003	 Alan	Lipp,	Mike	Lee	 OC2	 Men’s	 Masters	40+	
3	 0:59:47.10	 75	 Trista	Bilmar,	Brian	PAge	Division	 Surfski	Double	 Mixed	 Open	
4	 0:59:50.50	 115	 Shane	Martin	 Surfski	 Men’s	 Masters	40+	
5	 0:59:50.90	 1018	 Chris	Dobrovolny	 Surfski	 Men’s	 Masters	50+	
6	 1:01:19.60	 1021	 Eric	Verster	 Surfski	 Men’s	 Open	
7	 1:01:23.70	 1002	 Ana	Swetish	 Surfski	 Women’s	 Open	
8	 1:02:28.30	 1020	 Robbie	Magus	 V1	 Men’s	 Masters	40+	
9	 1:02:32.20	 1036	 Tony	Brown	 Surfski	Single	 Men’s	 Masters	60+	
10	 1:02:45.00	 88	 Matt	Kelly	 Surfski	 Men’s	 Masters	50+	
11	 1:02:50.00	 1004	 Bob	Putnam	 Surfski	 Men’s	 Masters	50+	
12	 1:03:33.50	 1022	 Len	Morris	 OC1	 Men’s	 Open	
13	 1:03:51.70	 244	 Ashley	James	 OC1	 Men’s	 Masters	40+	
14	 1:03:59.30	 3327	 Laci	Budjos	 OC1	 Men’s	 Masters	50+	
15	 1:03:59.70	 716	 Lisa	Robertson,	Garth	Irwin	 OC2	 Mixed	 Masters	40+	
16	 1:04:11.70	 561	 Colleen	Leung,	Ryan	Wong	 OC2	 Mixed	 Open	
17	 1:04:43.00	 1099	 Gregory	Goana,	Felix	Ottersbach	 OC2	 Men’s	 Open	
18	 1:04:51.60	 1000	 Beau	Whitehead	 OC1	 Men’s	 Masters	40+	
19	 1:05:50.60	 419	 Tony	Hodanic	 OC1	 Men’s	 Open	
20	 1:06:10.90	 1011	 Dan	Moseley	 OC1	 Men’s	 Masters	40+	
21	 1:06:18.60	 12	 Drea	Park,	Jason	Park	 OC2	 Mixed	 Masters	40+	
22	 1:06:57.40	 666	 Estelle	Mathesan,	Dan	Hund	 OC2	 Mixed	 Masters	40+	
23	 1:07:50.80	 27	 Steve	Esselaar	 Surfski	 Men’s	 Masters	40+	
24	 1:07:53.70	 114	 Jason	Wen	 OC1	 Men’s	 Open	
25	 1:07:57.10	 760	 Ken	Asano	 OC1	 Men’s	 Masters	50+	
26	 1:08:25.10	 347	 Melanie	Conard	 OC1	 Women’s	 Masters	40+	
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27	 1:08:56.90	 1014	 Graham	Harkley	 Surfski	 Men’s	 Masters	50+	
28	 1:09:42.70	 1007	 Norm	MacDonell	 V1	 Men’s	 Masters	60+	
29	 1:09:51.20	 844	 David	Oreiro,	Robert	Keliinoi	 OC2	 Men’s	 Masters	60+	
30	 1:09:53.20	 775	 Peter	Curtain	 Surfski	 Men’s	 Masters	50+	
31	 1:10:16.70	 855	 Patrick	Hwang	 OC1	 Men’s	 Masters	40+	
32	 1:10:37.90	 772	 Gus	Morris	 OC1	 Men’s	 Open	
33	 1:11:05.60	 965	 Gordon	Martinez	 V1	 Men’s	 Masters	50+	
34	 1:11:09.60	 2213	 Michael	Hegedus,	Carl	Wahlstrom	 OC2	 Men’s	 Open	
35	 1:11:16.80	 2	 Carolyn	Tse,	Lorri	Stewart	 OC2	 Women’s	 Open	
36	 1:11:44.00	 544	 Brad	Morrison	 OC1	 Men’s	 Masters	60+	
37	 1:11:58.60	 289	 Lance	Romo	 OC1	 Men’s	 Masters	40+	
38	 1:12:10.00	 810	 Brian	Flannelly	 OC1	 Men’s	 Masters	60+	
39	 1:12:11.50	 1012	 Dan	Miller	 OC1	 Men’s	 Open	
40	 1:12:17.00	 1015	 Raymond	Wong	 Surfski	 Men’s	 Open	
41	 1:12:32.40	 1025	 Scott	Borle	 V1	 Men’s	 Masters	50+	
42	 1:12:40.50	 863	 Walt	Woolf	 OC1	 Men’s	 Masters	50+	
43	 1:12:48.20	 1005	 Mike	Darbyshire	 SUP	(All)	 Men’s	 Open	
44	 1:12:52.40	 1031	 Ernie	Wong	 V1	 Men’s	 Masters	40+	
45	 1:13:18.80	 755	 Fay	Tong,	Lon	Kincannon	 OC2	 Mixed	 Masters	60+	
46	 1:13:26.80	 151	 Doug	Thomas	 OC1	 Men’s	 Masters	50+	
47	 1:13:53.00	 869	 Kate	Kauffman	 OC1	 Women’s	 Open	
48	 1:13:54.20	 747	 Bob	Stewart	 OC1	 Men’s	 Masters	60+	
49	 1:14:22.50	 22	 Carin	Rittby-Kane,	Joan	Martocello	 OC2	 Women’s	 Masters	60+	
50	 1:14:43.10	 316	 Andrew	McLean	 V1	 Men’s	 Masters	40+	
51	 1:15:01.10	 988	 Johnson	Chu	 OC1	 Men’s	 Masters	50+	
52	 1:15:10.50	 966	 Stu	Higginson	 OC1	 Men’s	 Masters	40+	
53	 1:15:29.40	 1050	 Jeremy	Siddall	 OC1	 Men’s	 Masters	40+	
54	 1:16:08.40	 1027	 Mignon	Fontenelle	 OC1	 Women’s	 Masters	40+	
55	 1:16:34.20	 3361	 Marcus	Milde	 OC1	 Men’s	 Masters	50+	
56	 1:17:20.90	 94	 Kenneth	Ang	 V1	 Men’s	 Masters	40+	
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57	 1:18:02.20	 1006	 Rob	Varnel	 OC1	 Men’s	 Masters	50+	
58	 1:19:04.00	 42	 Graeme	Galves	 V1	 Men’s	 Masters	50+	
59	 1:20:18.30	 1009	 Paul	Kendall	 OC1	 Men’s	 Masters	50+	
60	 1:20:25.20	 3537	 Jaye	Kerzner	 V1	 Women’s	 Masters	60+	
61	 1:20:54.80	 376	 Hector	Yu	 OC1	 Men’s	 Open	
62	 1:22:08.30	 1001	 Aaron	Loney	 OC1	 Men’s	 Open	
63	 1:22:14.30	 113	 Pam	Watts	Cornall	 OC1	 Women’s	 Masters	60+	
64	 1:23:28.60	 1026	 Bren	Trask,	Alexis	Champagne	 OC2	 Women’s	 Masters	40+	
65	 1:23:40.60	 1008	 Ian	Tsang	 OC1	 Men’s	 Open	
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2019	-	FCRCC	Winter	Series	#5	-	Long	Course	-	Division	
	
Overall	Place	 Time	 Boat	#	 First	Name,	Last	Name	 Canoe	Class	 Division	(Gender)	 Age	Division	
13	 1:03:51.70	 244	 Ashley	James	 OC1	 Men’s	 Masters	40+	
18	 1:04:51.60	 1000	 Beau	Whitehead	 OC1	 Men’s	 Masters	40+	
20	 1:06:10.90	 1011	 Dan	Moseley	 OC1	 Men’s	 Masters	40+	
31	 1:10:16.70	 855	 Patrick	Hwang	 OC1	 Men’s	 Masters	40+	
37	 1:11:58.60	 289	 Lance	Romo	 OC1	 Men’s	 Masters	40+	
52	 1:15:10.50	 966	 Stu	Higginson	 OC1	 Men’s	 Masters	40+	
53	 1:15:29.40	 1050	 Jeremy	Siddall	 OC1	 Men’s	 Masters	40+	
14	 1:03:59.30	 3327	 Laci	Budjos	 OC1	 Men’s	 Masters	50+	
25	 1:07:57.10	 760	 Ken	Asano	 OC1	 Men’s	 Masters	50+	
42	 1:12:40.50	 863	 Walt	Woolf	 OC1	 Men’s	 Masters	50+	
46	 1:13:26.80	 151	 Doug	Thomas	 OC1	 Men’s	 Masters	50+	
51	 1:15:01.10	 988	 Johnson	Chu	 OC1	 Men’s	 Masters	50+	
55	 1:16:34.20	 3361	 Marcus	Milde	 OC1	 Men’s	 Masters	50+	
57	 1:18:02.20	 1006	 Rob	Varnel	 OC1	 Men’s	 Masters	50+	
59	 1:20:18.30	 1009	 Paul	Kendall	 OC1	 Men’s	 Masters	50+	
36	 1:11:44.00	 544	 Brad	Morrison	 OC1	 Men’s	 Masters	60+	
38	 1:12:10.00	 810	 Brian	Flannelly	 OC1	 Men’s	 Masters	60+	
48	 1:13:54.20	 747	 Bob	Stewart	 OC1	 Men’s	 Masters	60+	
12	 1:03:33.50	 1022	 Len	Morris	 OC1	 Men’s	 Open	
19	 1:05:50.60	 419	 Tony	Hodanic	 OC1	 Men’s	 Open	
24	 1:07:53.70	 114	 Jason	Wen	 OC1	 Men’s	 Open	
32	 1:10:37.90	 772	 Gus	Morris	 OC1	 Men’s	 Open	
39	 1:12:11.50	 1012	 Dan	Miller	 OC1	 Men’s	 Open	
61	 1:20:54.80	 376	 Hector	Yu	 OC1	 Men’s	 Open	
62	 1:22:08.30	 1001	 Aaron	Loney	 OC1	 Men’s	 Open	
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65	 1:23:40.60	 1008	 Ian	Tsang	 OC1	 Men’s	 Open	
26	 1:08:25.10	 347	 Melanie	Conard	 OC1	 Women’s	 Masters	40+	
54	 1:16:08.40	 1027	 Mignon	Fontenelle	 OC1	 Women’s	 Masters	40+	
63	 1:22:14.30	 113	 Pam	Watts	Cornall	 OC1	 Women’s	 Masters	60+	
47	 1:13:53.00	 869	 Kate	Kauffman	 OC1	 Women’s	 Open	
1	 0:58:33.10	 604	 Mike	Berneman,	James	Hill	 OC2	 Men’s	 Masters	40+	
2	 0:58:33.70	 1003	 Alan	Lipp,	Mike	Lee	 OC2	 Men’s	 Masters	40+	
29	 1:09:51.20	 844	 David	Oreiro,	Robert	Keliinoi	 OC2	 Men’s	 Masters	60+	
17	 1:04:43.00	 1099	 Gregory	Goana,	Felix	Ottersbach	 OC2	 Men’s	 Open	
34	 1:11:09.60	 2213	 Michael	Hegedus,	Carl	Wahlstrom	 OC2	 Men’s	 Open	
15	 1:03:59.70	 716	 Lisa	Robertson,	Garth	Irwin	 OC2	 Mixed	 Masters	40+	
21	 1:06:18.60	 12	 Drea	Park,	Jason	Park	 OC2	 Mixed	 Masters	40+	
22	 1:06:57.40	 666	 Estelle	Mathesan,	Dan	Hund	 OC2	 Mixed	 Masters	40+	
45	 1:13:18.80	 755	 Fay	Tong,	Lon	Kincannon	 OC2	 Mixed	 Masters	60+	
16	 1:04:11.70	 561	 Colleen	Leung,	Ryan	Wong	 OC2	 Mixed	 Open	
64	 1:23:28.60	 1026	 Bren	Trask,	Alexis	Champagne	 OC2	 Women’s	 Masters	40+	
49	 1:14:22.50	 22	 Carin	Rittby-Kane,	Joan	Martocello	 OC2	 Women’s	 Masters	60+	
35	 1:11:16.80	 2	 Carolyn	Tse,	Lorri	Stewart	 OC2	 Women’s	 Open	
43	 1:12:48.20	 1005	 Mike	Darbyshire	 SUP	(All)	 Men’s	 Open	
4	 0:59:50.50	 115	 Shane	Martin	 Surfski	 Men’s	 Masters	40+	
23	 1:07:50.80	 27	 Steve	Esselaar	 Surfski	 Men’s	 Masters	40+	
5	 0:59:50.90	 1018	 Chris	Dobrovolny	 Surfski	 Men’s	 Masters	50+	
10	 1:02:45.00	 88	 Matt	Kelly	 Surfski	 Men’s	 Masters	50+	
11	 1:02:50.00	 1004	 Bob	Putnam	 Surfski	 Men’s	 Masters	50+	
27	 1:08:56.90	 1014	 Graham	Harkley	 Surfski	 Men’s	 Masters	50+	
30	 1:09:53.20	 775	 Peter	Curtain	 Surfski	 Men’s	 Masters	50+	
6	 1:01:19.60	 1021	 Eric	Verster	 Surfski	 Men’s	 Open	
40	 1:12:17.00	 1015	 Raymond	Wong	 Surfski	 Men’s	 Open	
7	 1:01:23.70	 1002	 Ana	Swetish	 Surfski	 Women’s	 Open	
3	 0:59:47.10	 75	 Trista	Bilmar,	Brian	PAge	Division	 Surfski	Double	 Mixed	 Open	
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9	 1:02:32.20	 1036	 Tony	Brown	 Surfski	Single	 Men’s	 Masters	60+	
8	 1:02:28.30	 1020	 Robbie	Magus	 V1	 Men’s	 Masters	40+	
44	 1:12:52.40	 1031	 Ernie	Wong	 V1	 Men’s	 Masters	40+	
50	 1:14:43.10	 316	 Andrew	McLean	 V1	 Men’s	 Masters	40+	
56	 1:17:20.90	 94	 Kenneth	Ang	 V1	 Men’s	 Masters	40+	
33	 1:11:05.60	 965	 Gordon	Martinez	 V1	 Men’s	 Masters	50+	
41	 1:12:32.40	 1025	 Scott	Borle	 V1	 Men’s	 Masters	50+	
58	 1:19:04.00	 42	 Graeme	Galves	 V1	 Men’s	 Masters	50+	
28	 1:09:42.70	 1007	 Norm	MacDonell	 V1	 Men’s	 Masters	60+	
60	 1:20:25.20	 3537	 Jaye	Kerzner	 V1	 Women’s	 Masters	60+	
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2019	-	FCRCC	Winter	Series	#5	-	Short	Course	-	Overall	
	
Overall	Place	 Time	 Boat	#	 First	Name,	Last	Name	 Canoe	Class	 Division	(Gender)	 Age	Division	
1	 0:27:12.4	 187	 Ilya	Veksler,	Greg	Bodin	 OC2	 Men’s	 Open	
2	 0:27:22.6	 157	 Tara	Loo,	Grace	Morissette	 OC2	 Women’s	 Masters	50+	
3	 0:28:06.9	 1	 Avalon,	Matilda,	Patti,	JD	Lawson-Long	 OC4	 Mixed	 Open	
4	 0:28:39.0	 457	 Diane	Flanagan,	Sophie	Joyce	 OC2	 Women’s	 Masters	40+	
5	 0:28:54.4	 967	 Norm	Merkli	 OC1	 Men’s	 Masters	50+	
6	 0:29:54.7	 969	 Christina	Obry	 OC1	 Women’s	 Open	
7	 0:30:00.3	 630	 Ken	Warkentyne	 OC1	 Men’s	 Masters	50+	
8	 0:30:04.4	 216	 Suzanna	Petrie	 OC1	 Women’s	 Masters	40+	
9	 0:30:33.0	 1013	 Erika	Yaremko	 OC1	 Women’s	 Masters	40+	
10	 0:30:40.5	 727	 Gary	Lokar	 OC1	 Men’s	 Masters	70+	
11	 0:31:04.8	 222	 Mimosa	Bryant	 OC1	 Women’s	 Masters	50+	
12	 0:31:09.7	 520	 Ronald	Chin	 OC1	 Men’s	 Masters	50+	
13	 0:31:12.2	 897	 Adriana	Mossinkoff	 OC1	 Women’s	 Masters	40+	
14	 0:31:42.1	 914	 Eric	Fryer	 OC1	 Men’s	 Masters	60+	
15	 0:32:11.7	 432	 Joan	Macasira	 OC1	 Women’s	 Open	
16	 0:32:16.8	 767	 Sharon	Runghen,	Tricia	Ritchie	 OC2	 Women’s	 Open	
17	 0:32:21.0	 111	 Jacqueline	Stanford	 OC1	 Women’s	 Masters	60+	
18	 0:32:23.4	 112	 Cathy	Marr	 OC1	 Women’s	 Masters	60+	
19	 0:32:48.5	 1010	 Monika	Sauer	 OC1	 Women’s	 Masters	40+	
20	 0:33:49.1	 968	 Deanna	Lee	 OC1	 Women’s	 Masters	40+	
21	 0:40:22.1	 237	 Celina	Kates	 OC1	 Women’s	 Masters	60+	
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2019	-	FCRCC	Winter	Series	#5	-	Short	Course	-	Division	
	
Overall	Place	 Time	 Boat	#	 First	Name,	Last	Name	 Canoe	Class	 Division	(Gender)	 Age	Division	
5	 0:28:54.4	 967	 Norm	Merkli	 OC1	 Men’s	 Masters	50+	
7	 0:30:00.3	 630	 Ken	Warkentyne	 OC1	 Men’s	 Masters	50+	
12	 0:31:09.7	 520	 Ronald	Chin	 OC1	 Men’s	 Masters	50+	
14	 0:31:42.1	 914	 Eric	Fryer	 OC1	 Men’s	 Masters	60+	
10	 0:30:40.5	 727	 Gary	Lokar	 OC1	 Men’s	 Masters	70+	
8	 0:30:04.4	 216	 Suzanna	Petrie	 OC1	 Women’s	 Masters	40+	
9	 0:30:33.0	 1013	 Erika	Yaremko	 OC1	 Women’s	 Masters	40+	
13	 0:31:12.2	 897	 Adriana	Mossinkoff	 OC1	 Women’s	 Masters	40+	
19	 0:32:48.5	 1010	 Monika	Sauer	 OC1	 Women’s	 Masters	40+	
20	 0:33:49.1	 968	 Deanna	Lee	 OC1	 Women’s	 Masters	40+	
11	 0:31:04.8	 222	 Mimosa	Bryant	 OC1	 Women’s	 Masters	50+	
17	 0:32:21.0	 111	 Jacqueline	Stanford	 OC1	 Women’s	 Masters	60+	
18	 0:32:23.4	 112	 Cathy	Marr	 OC1	 Women’s	 Masters	60+	
21	 0:40:22.1	 237	 Celina	Kates	 OC1	 Women’s	 Masters	60+	
6	 0:29:54.7	 969	 Christina	Obry	 OC1	 Women’s	 Open	
15	 0:32:11.7	 432	 Joan	Macasira	 OC1	 Women’s	 Open	
1	 0:27:12.4	 187	 Ilya	Veksler,	Greg	Bodin	 OC2	 Men’s	 Open	
4	 0:28:39.0	 457	 Diane	Flanagan,	Sophie	Joyce	 OC2	 Women’s	 Masters	40+	
2	 0:27:22.6	 157	 Tara	Loo,	Grace	Morissette	 OC2	 Women’s	 Masters	50+	
16	 0:32:16.8	 767	 Sharon	Runghen,	Tricia	Ritchie	 OC2	 Women’s	 Open	
3	 0:28:06.9	 1	 Avalon,	Matilda,	Patti,	JD	Lawson-Long	 OC4	 Mixed	 Open	
	
	


